

Supreme Court of Appeal, Registrar's Office • PO Box 258, Bloemfontein, 9300 • c/o Elizabeth- & President Brand Street, Bloemfontein •

Tel (051) 4127 400 • Fax (051) 4127 449 • www.supremecourtofappeal,gov.za

Enquiries: Ms C L De Wee

Date: 14 MARCH 2024

Ref: 083/2024

YOUR REF: 272583/J Le Riche/B Strydom

The State Attorneys P O Box 153 BLOEMFONTEIN

9300

YOUR REF: M Koller/vr/BOW7/0015

Webbers Attorneys P O Box 501 BLOEMFONTEIN

9300

Mr/Ms

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL THE MINISTER OF FINANCE & OTHERS V MANGO AIRLINE SOC LTD & OTHERS

With reference to the application lodged in this office on <u>12 FEBRUARY 2024</u> this Court ordered on <u>14 MARCH 2024</u> that the application be dismissed as per attached order:-

Yours faithfully

GLDEWEE (MS) REGISTRAR

REGISTERED POST

(H/B/D/O)

YOUR REF: 10700/2023

Phooko AJ (Court a quo)

Registrar of the High Court Private Bag X 67 PRETORIA 0001

Copy for your information.



SUPREME COURT OF APPEAL OF SOUTH AFRICA

CASE NO: 083/2024 GP CASE NO: 10700/2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICES PONNAN AND GORVEN JJA

On the 14th MARCH 2024

In the application between:

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE	1 st Applicant
NATIONAL TREASURY	2 nd Applicant
THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES	3 rd Applicant
THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ENTERPRISES	4 th Applicant
and	
MANGO AIRLINE SOC LTD (in Business Rescue)	1st Respondent
SIPHO ERIC SONO N.O.	2 nd Respondent
NATIONAL UNION OF MINEWORKERS OF SA	3 rd Respondent
SOUTH AFRICAN AIRWAYS	4th Respondent
THE INTERNATIONAL AIR SERVICE COUNCIL	5th Respondent
THE AIR SERVICE LICENSING COUNCIL	6 th Respondent
THE AFECTED PERSONS OF MANGO AIRLINES	
SOC LTD (In Business Rescue)	7 th Respondent

Having considered the Notice of Motion and the other documents filed.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- Condonation as applied for is granted. The applicant for condonation is to pay
 the costs of the application.
- 2. The application for leave to appeal is dismissed with costs on the grounds that there is no reasonable prospect of success in an appeal and there is no the compelling reason why an appeal should be heard.

BY ORDER OF THIS COURT

COURT REGISTRAR C L DE WEE (Ms)

